

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 000199 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/19/2000 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 6/13/2000

Effective date:

Title: Resolution authorizing the Milwaukee Police Department (MPD) to accept and expend \$140,435.98

from the State of Wisconsin Department of Revenue which represents the MPD's share of Controlled

Substance Taxes collected by the State of Wisconsin since 1990. (Police Department)

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: CRIME PREVENTION, TAXATION

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/1/2000	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
6/13/2000	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	16:0
6/21/2000	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		
12/17/2013	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
1/22/2014	0	COMMON COUNCIL	HEARING NOTICES SENT		

000199 ORIGNIAL THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing the Milwaukee Police Department (MPD) to accept and expend \$140,435.98 from the State of Wisconsin Department of Revenue which represents the MPD's share of Controlled Substance Taxes collected by the State of Wisconsin since 1990. (Police Department)

Whereas, The Common Council passed File Number 930380 on July 6, 1993, an ordinance codifying the City's procedural guidelines regarding the receipt, appropriation and expenditure of contributions; and

Whereas, The Milwaukee Police Department has received a check for \$140,435.98 which represents accumulated drug taxes collected by the State of Wisconsin since drug tax legislation was passed in 1990; and

Whereas The State Attorney General is now disbursing these funds to various law enforcement agencies, including the MPD; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Police Department is authorized to accept and expend these funds for law enforcement purposes, in accordance with established State Statutes and City policies and procedures for acceptance of contributions; and, be it

Further Resolved, That upon receipt and deposit of these funds, the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to establish a Special Account within the Police Department's budget for the expenditure of this contribution; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to transfer appropriations and estimated revenue from the Contribution Fund - General, Account Number 0001-2110-0001-006300, and the estimated revenue account for Contributions, Account Number 0001-2110-0001-009850 to the Police Department's special account 0001-3310-0001-Dxxx-006800 and the Police Department's estimated revenue account 0001-3310-0001-009850 up to the amount of \$140,435.98; and, be it

Further Resolved, That such authority to accept contributions for said purpose shall continue unless otherwise rescinded or amended by future Common Council action.

Police Department

JBP

5/22/2000